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bread to the residence of CARL MILLS;- Superintendent of 
the farm whose residence is insiqe the gate. Two or three 
wrapped loaves, which were placed at the top of the bread 
box, .were customarily delivered to MILLS' residenceo On 
this particular occasion when' informant went to the back 
of the truck to get the loaves of bread for delivery to the 
MILLS residence he saw that bread was scattered.in the 
truck. Informant called the attention of the guard BURKHARDT 
to this situation and when the truck_· arrived at its d~s-ti,na­
tion at Renz -Farm other guards there were also advisedo, 

Neither informant nor anyone else so far as he was 
aware realized at first that the condition of the-bread was 
an indication that someone had escaped. Upon arrival at 
the destination-it was noted that the bread box was not:as 
full as usual. A few hours . later on -the :same day inf9rmant 
heard of ,a· report' to the effect that 'RAY had been found· 
missing at the penitentiary at ·the time .of a head ,:count there 
and inform.ant then heard tha:t it was believed RAY had. e$.caped 
in the bread box in the truck. Informa:v+ understood that,·· 
since RAY had on some previous occasi.on hid out at-'t;he . 
penitentiary prison officials ~pparently assumed that~~ 
may have·hid out again inside the -penitentiary and, therefore, 
ihe escape was not -:immediately r·eported officially_ a,ccording 
to what· informant und.erstood. .. 

Informant expressed the observation that whoev~r 
loaded the bread box on the truck_ at the penitentiary m,ust 
have known that RAY was inside the bread box. These persons 
would have beeri inmates assigned in the bakery but informant, 
did not know their identities.- Inform.ant understo9d that 
RAY was assigned in the penitentiary kitchen which adjoins·'-. 
the bakery at the penitentiary. · - ~ 

The informant advise<i that the guard, ijURI,{liARDT, ;was 
with him and -t;he truck continuously from the time the truck 
left the main,prison until i:t reac!l.eq. Renz'Farm. Informant 
understo9d that BURKHARDT was sub~,equently reprimanded be'cause 
the possibility-of escape wa~ p.Q't immediat~ly recogni,zed when 
th~ scattered bread was found.in the truck. 
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The records of the Jefferson - Gravois Bank, 
St. Louis, Missouri, pertaird.ng to_ a regular checking account of 
JOHN RAY were made avail~ble by MRe A~ G. ARB, Vice-President, 
of that bank, to SAA HOWARD C. KENNEDY, 5-15-68. 
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ADMINISTRATIVE 

Records of the Jefferson-Gravois Bank, conc~rning the 
closed checking account of JAFJIB.S L. OWENS, were made available 
by W. A, Go ARB, Vice-President, to SA (A) HOWARD C~ KENNEDY, 
May 16, 19680 
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ADMINISTRATIVE: 

RE: JERRY. RAYNES - FATB!ER 

The following investigation w~s co:!:l!duieted by SA .JAMES Ao 
DUFFEY at Center, Missouri, 5-16-68_: 

_. MR Q JOHN C. RODGER, Cashier, •· Center St& te Barmk, @bt&irmt.ed 
the f i_lm. for time ba!llk'-s l:n1si!IJJess 9-lJl.-61, tfutw.t ref lee ts m che©k, 
dated 9..;,9-57, p~y&ble to JfEAAY RAYNES (Q)E' RAY;NS, in. the amroul!l.rt ll)f 
$1900 drawn on ·tlhle Mainu.factwrers ~!ffik aimd TJi."ust Cog 1 ·:sLMO, siglrl!ed 
CAROL PEPPER, endorsed JERRY RA-YNES with se©o~d endors®m~nt by 
HAROLD WALKUP, trustee. 

MR. RODGER stated that this was part of the payment for 
46 acres foreclosed by the bank, an.d sold 9-9-67, at & She:inlff 's 
foreclosure s&le, s~id prope~ty bei~g ,p~rc~msetl by J'EREY i!-l~YMS~ 
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ADM~NISTRATIVE: 

SAFETY DEPOSIT BOX PROJECT 

On June 5, 1968, MR .. WILLIAME,. KENNEDY, Auditor, 
Manchester Bank, 4015 Glf.o!,eau, St,. Louis, Missouri, advised SA 
HAROLD R. DOBSON that, as a matter of self protection, all banks and 
financial .. institutions in the Met. area of St. Louis and St. Louis 
County, Missouri, are participants in a chain pyramid telephone 
call system initiated by him whereby it is possible, within a 
relatively short time, to determine if any named individual has uti1iz~d 
the financial or other serv:i,ces of any of such instituti'ons at any 
specific time,. A check completed on that date, pursuant to a 
request by SA DOBSON made on May 31, 1968, failed to disclose that 
any individual using subject's name, or any of his aliases known 
to that date, was the record holder of a safety deposit box at 
any of such institutions during the period from April 23 to July 18, 
inclusive, 1967. 
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Re: 

ADMINISTRATIVE: 

~SCENE PEN-PAL CLUJ3 

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA J. ROBERT MEIGS on June 5, 1968: 

RON WILLIAMS 
ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 

Postal Inspector Eo c. WENSMAN, ·Fede.rel Court House, 
St. Louis, Missouri, advised RONALD WILLIAMS (case number 
364-46572-E) does not operate a pen-pal club as such. He said 
he has writte~ jo club apd possibly to individuals sending 
them his nude· photo'graphs in effort to get them interested in 
various types of sex parties. He said RONALD WILLIAMS lives 
at 8417 Virginia Avenue, telephone VE2-2697. WENSMAN desires 
to be informed if WILLIAMS is to be interviewed • 

. ' '. 

RJS 

Mr.·. WENSMAN advised• RJS (case number 364-46385-E) ·­
stands for ROBERT _J. SUDOMA, 3535 Main Street, Apartment C-~. 
He said SUDOMA has been some.what active. since July, 1967, and. 
he specializes in ·,sending out pornagraphic photographs upon · 

· request. Said .. he does not use co~ercial:._ mailing lists and· . 
does not take,·hi$ own .pictures·. Stated j:ust getting started :· 
and is ·practically, unknown. 

~ ~•. : ;, 

WENSMAN pointed out, however, that SUDOMA is under 
active investigation by his department and does not want 
SUDOMA interviewed as it would jeopardize his case. 

COVJR:B\GE C.lC., 
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ADMINISTRATIVE 

FORMER NEIGHBOR - LAFAYETTE DILTS 

Mr. FREED FISH, Post~l Clerk (protect identity), 
LaGrange, Missouri, on May 29, 1968, advised SA JAMES A.· 
DUFFEY there is no record that LAFAYETTE DILTS, or MAHALA 
LA MARR. are presently or have ev.er .received mail -through 
this post off ice. 1141". FISH s.tated -he, has lived- ·11ere· for 
24 years, ·has operated, and ·does operate a tavern and 
restaurant, has served as City Marshal,. but in these occu­
pations has never heard of DILTS or LA WA.RR. 

~OVER PAGE DPD 
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ADMINISTRATIVE: 

Re: RAY Associates 

Prison records, u. S. Penitentiary, Leavenwort.h, 
Kansas, reflected that subject listed as 11friend" "JERRY RYAN, 
Box 113, Lancaster, Missouri",_ while an inmate there 1955-1958. 

The following investigation was conductedi--by SA JAMES A. 
DUFFEY: 

Mr. WAYNE BUTTS, Assistant Postmaster (protect identity), 
Lancaster, Missouri, on 5/7 /68, advised he has "no re!cord or 
rec0llection of any person named JERRY RYAN, RAYN, or RAYNES 
ever living or receiving mail through this office during the ·'. 
pa.st twentyfive years. He stated that P. o. Box .113 was rented 
in September, 1953, by Mr. TOM WEBSTER, now deceased, who kept 
it until 1964 w~en he died. 
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ADMINISTRATIVE: 

• 

J. J D;o DAILEY; 

On May 16,. 1968, inquiry at the Post Office at Pascola, 
Missouri, disclosed that MAMIE BOOKER was residing in care of her 
so~, JAMES HOOKER at Leba~on, Missouri. It was suggested that the 
u. s. Postmaster at Wardell would have information concer~ing addi-
tional relatives of MAM~~ HOOKER. ·· · 

On. that same date, DALLAS HICKERSON, U.S. Postmaster, 
Wardell, advised that J. Co HILLIN is the fa th~r o:t;.J4AMIE HOOKER • . 
Jo c. HILLIN, approximately 90 to 95 years of age and who live~ 
near Wardell, was a half-brother to BARNEY DAILEY. ·He further·related 
that J. Co HILLIN a~d BARNEY DAILEY we~e not very close due to 
their differe~ce i~ their ages.and that J. c. HILLIN is ~ow senile 
and almost completely irratio~al. 
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ADMINISTRATIVE: 
RE:. NATHAN J. MURPHY - FORMER INMATE 

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
CHARLES S. DUKE at St. Louis, Missouri: 

Teletype from Kansas City to the Bureau, May 22, 
1968, indicated that former inmate, NATHAN J. MURPHY, was 
paroled July 28, 1964, from the Missouri State Prison and 
was to reside with his wife, name not listed, at 2837 Eads 
Avenue, St. Louis, Missouri. 

Several unsuccessful attempts.were made on May 24, 
1968, to contact the residence at 2836 Eads Avenue. 

On May 27, 1968, CHARLES MOSS, mail carrier for 
the St. Louis Post Office, Benton Route #427, advised that 
he has been delivering mail for the past 10 years and did ·not· 
recall the name of NATHAN J. MURPHY or Mrs. MURPHY.as residing 
at 2836 Eads Avenue. 

MOSS stated that the house was purchased ·approxi­
mately 8 to 9 months ago by an elderly man and wife by the 
last name of BOUDOU (phonetic). He said that the house was 
vacant prior to that for approximately 6 to 7 months. MOSS 
said that he did not know the man 1 s name but· th~ wife 1 s name 
was TRUDY BOtIDOU. 

. e:OVER PAGE'. P G ~ 
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ADMINISTRATIVE: 

FELLOW PRISONER - ROBERT LYNN POWELL 

Pursuant to information received from the Kansas City 
Division that prior to RAY's escape from the Missouri State 
Penitentiary, he was allegedly urged by inmate, ROBERT·LyNN 
POWELL, to "beat up" a girlfriend of his named FRANKIE 
BARBARA (phonetic) at Doe Run, Missouri, when he got out, 
the following investigation was conducted by Special Agent 
DOUGLAS ROSENBERGER on May 7 9 1968: . 

Contact with the following persons-failed to further 
identify FRANKIE BARBARA or indicate that a persQn by that name 
is residing or has been known' to-reside at Doe Ruri, Missouri: 

Sheriff KEN BUCKLEY, Farmington, Missouri; 

Check of Post Office current Telephone 
Directory for Doe Run, Missouri;· 

Magistrate Judge FRANCIS RENTFRO, Doe 
Run, Missouri; 

Corporal WILLARD PETRUS, Missouri State 
Highway Patrol 1 Farmington, Missouri. 

It should be noted that an interview with the father o,f 
ROBERT LYNN POWELL set forth in the body of this report· indicates 
that the name FRANKIE BARBARA and the address of Doe Run 9 

Missouri, was used by several girls 1 whose identities are 
unknown ~o him, in corresponding with his son. 

The foregoing was placed in the administrative section 
of the report due to the Post Office contact. 

POWELL is a prime suspect in the recent robbery of the 
BAN'K OF L.11:ADWOOD, MOo, si,mi intensive efforts to loc2.te him a!"e 
reflected in th.at file. 
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ADMINISTRATIVE: 

During the period May 9 - 13 1 1968, all laundry 
and dry cleaning establishments in the Sto Louis City and County 
were mailed a circular re JAMES EARL RAY, including the current 
IO and background informa.tio!!l. This mailing list included every 
such business listed in the current issue of SOUTHWESTERN BELL 
TELEPHONE YELLOW PAGES DIRECTORY which would approximate·640 
establishments. 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

SA· HAROLD Ro DOBSON 
J'une_.25, 1968 

Office: ST 0 LOUIS 

Field Office File No.: · SL: 44-775 Bureau File No.: 44-38861 

Title: 

Character: 

JAMES EARL RAY; 
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING 1 JR -
VICTIM 

ClVIL RIGHTS ""' CONSPIRACY; 
UNLAWFUI. FLIGHT TO AVOID CONFll'mMENT - ROBBERY 

Synopsis: RAY '1llk~own to St o Louis. Bart~nders' Union. 1 and did not 
seek employment as bartender at country clubs, St. J.Diis or St.:Louis 
Co.~ Mo. · .MSP inwate J'l.i.Mm:S D 0 WAL.tJMJE ~r~.egep"-b.e, &:mo.· wi.f.e observed 
subject and JAMES. LOA~ OWENS" at ·entr&imce o>f"-Je:ffers(;Jln-Gll!avois Bank, 
SLMO, Summer, 19670 OWENS c;ta;n.med :he :W~$ a.lone·oniy t:i.~e he met 
WALLACE at that loc~tion 19650 MRS. WALIACE una.b;te, to recall . ·, 
incident; Bank' has no reciprd. of any ,.business. ·with. ~Y. o~ .. OW:E:NS; , · 
1967.. Former inmate ~rAM.Rs· H .. CARP.ENTER alleged he: observ¢d 'subject· 
three timesJbetween 5/lb'and 17/67,. in 1800 -block ofSouth'llth St., 
SLMO; tb.at subject bor?owed $10 and. indiea;t~d_be d~sired gun .. 
Neighborhood negative this .area" Former inmate ,-J'OHN -PAUL VELANTl 
alleged _:J:oi-mer inmate RUSSELL P;; 'BRAljN.EN- to1¢l ,him~ he had observed 
RAY briefly . in 1800. block -of Miss~ Ave", SLMO, two we~~s following 
MSP escap~o. ~NNEN-denied~ No-1800 -block of Miss. Neighborhood. 
surrounding area unproduc·tive. SWD Field Interrogation. Rijports of 
individ:~als questioned, but not ari•ested in· above areas· for· 1967 • 
negative as to persons of RAY's .name .. 8.-roi.d aliases.. No, u~identif·ied 
cadavers, St o ·Lou;is - st·~ , Louis Co.,·, : Mo., ,.4-4'~8;" to. date. MY 
unknown to Salvrrition Army ·and other charitable type missions.' JAMES 
DAVID DAII.Jrr denied acquaintance. or .as~ociatio~ 11ith RAY o · ·.,Interviews 
with fellow prisoners set outo Relatives ~JERRY RAYNES, ·cAROL' PEPPER 
and JOHN LARRY RAY repeatedly denied contact with.BAY or knowledge 
of his whereabouts subsequent to MSP escape. ~RMED AND DANGER0USo 

., 

p 

Thia document contains neither rellOmmendations nor oonelus!o11S of the FBI. It la the property of the FBI and la loaned ~ YoUl' aaene:v; ft ~ 
its contents &1'8 not to be distributed outside your ageney. ·· , 
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RAY BACKGROUND: EDUCATION 

The following investigation was -conducted by Special 
Agent CLETIS B. BIDEWELL, at St. Louis, Missouri, on May 22, 1968: 

ROBERT ODELL BROWN, 9030 Eager Road, Brentwood, Missouri, 
Apartment lC, advised upon interview that he has been teaching 
commercial subjects in the Parkway ijigh School District for the 
past eleven years. He went to grade school in Ewing, Missouri, 
and his picture recently appeared on the front page of Life 
magazi.ne in a group-photograph, along with subject JAMES EARL 
RAY and ether members of the Ewing grade school. 

A letter written by BROWN appears in the current i.ssue 
of ~Jfe magazine on the page reseryed for letters to the editor. 

According to BROWN, this letter has been edited to 
the extent that it is hardly recogniza6le from the letter he 
actually sent to Lif_e_ magazine. He stated his reason for 
writing this letter to Life magazine was to register a protest 
with tlm ro.a.gazine' in connection with the story they ran about 
subject RAY in a recent 'issue in which he was described as a 
nmean kid" and a 11blllly." 

' 
BROWN, after graduating from high school at Ewing, 

Missouri, in 1946, attended the Gym City Business College at 
Quincy, Illinois; the State college at Kirksville, Missourt; 
and the UniversitY. of Wyoming. He does not recall having seen 
sub,ject RAY since their grade school days at Ewing and has no· -­
information whatever as to where s~bject might be at the present 
time. 

Mr. BROWN advised that in the evept he receives any 
information in the future concerning·the possible whereabouts 
of the subject as a result of his letter to Life magazine or 
anyother reason, he will immediately furnish'""'sam'e to the 
St. Louis FBI Office. 

7 
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RE: FORMER NEIGHBOR: LA?AYETTE DILTS 

Information was received from the·Spri~gj;feld Divisio~ 
that one LAFAYETTE DILTS, fo~mer bootlegger, had formerly resided 
in the same neighborhood as ~ubject'$ famiiy in Quin~y, Illinois, 
during the 1940's. It was believed DILTS currently resides at 
LaGrange, Missourio 

The following investigation was conducted by_ SA JA~S 
A. DUFFEY: 

The foitowing person~, all long-time residents of the­
village of LaGrange, Missouri, were contacted iil an etfort to 
locate LAFAYETTE DILTS, formerly of· Quincy,· Illinois,,and his 
girlfriend, MAHALA LA MARR, but ~one had ever heard ot ei1;her: 

. - . . . .. . . :.:•.~, . 

Mrs. AZALINE MAI;ERS, Cashier, LaGrange -·:state ~ank, 
. May 29, 1968; . . - .. ·:·· 

Mrso JENNIE JWYERS, May 29, 1968; 

Mr. GEORGE RICHIE, Richie Garage, May 2!f, 1968; 

Mr.· CHARLES BROWEJt, G<>nnner~ial Fish,~rman, .M~y 
29 , 1968 • __ .. , :./: 

Mr. BERT SMITJt~ Commerci~l Fisherman, ohMif 2~, 1968, 
advised th_at liAFAYETTE DILTS has never lived in LaGrange, Missouri, -
He stated that he knew D:tLTS as. a comme;rcial fisherma)1 several 
years ago, and his last account of hi,m was that he lived in 
Quincy, Illinois. He advised that DEWEY LOCK, a commercial 
fisherman who lives i~ Quincy, 1i1inois, will know DILTS' where­
abouts& He stated LOCK can be loGated, and p~obably DILTS also, 
by contacting YANCEY's flSij Ml\RKET at the foot of Broadway in 
Quincy, Illinois. 
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Re: RAY Associates 

Prison rec.ords, u. s. Penitentiary, Leavenworth, 
Kansas, reflected that subject liste<;i as "friend" "JERRY RYAN, 
Box 113, Lancaster, Missourin, while an iQmatEl' there 19p5..-1958. 

The following investigation was conducted by SA JAMES A. 
DUFFEY: 

On May 7, 1968, Mr. THOMAS MITCHELL, Cashier, Bank 
of Lancaster, Mr. HARRY MELVIN, Presi~ent; ~ank of. Lancaster, 
Judge WALTER HIGBEE, Mrs. FLORA REDMAN, County Cler~, who main­
tains the permanent Voters Registration for ~chuyler County, 
Mrs. MARSHA_JUDD, Cler~ of Magistrate Coutt, and Sheriff GLEN 
LEFLER, Sheriff's Office, all Lancaster, Missouri, and life 
residents, each checked his records and advi~ed tner~ is no 
record of any JERRY RYAN, JERRY RAYN, or JEitRY RAYNES. None 
could recall any such person as ever living here. ~s. ?OM 
WEBSTER stated she knew no such pers~n. -

On May 8, 1968; Ml.'"s. GEORGIA WILSON, Manager, Adair 
County Credit Bureau, Kirksville, Missouri, which also.covers 
Schuyler County, advis~d th~re is no ~ecord for any JERRY RAYN, 
RAYN, or RAYNES. 
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RE: RAY EMPLOYMENT 

A~ ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI: 

On Maf 16, 1968~· Mrs. NANCEE TROXEL, Office Clerk, 
Local #51, Bartenders Union, 3630 ~randel Square, St. Louis, 
Missouri, advised SA CLETIS B. BIDEWELL after checking her 
records that they contained no information concerning subject 
JAMES EARL RAY under his t!ue name or any.of his known aliases. 

MRS o TROXEL · adviseq Local # 51 -is the only ;Bartenders 
Union in the St. Louis - St. Louis County area, and covers 
bartenders at country clubs in that areao 

/0 
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______ ........ _ 

COUNTRY CLUB PROJECT 

Pue to the possibility that subject could have inquired of 
country clubs concerning employment as a bartender, the following 
country clubs in St. Louis and St. Louis County, ~issouri, were 
contacted on dates indicates, with the resu,lt that no one person 
of subject's appea~ance w~~ found to have sought such employment 
personally and no person of $Ubject's name or aliases was found to 
have inquired or applied by mail: 

ADDRESS 

BATH AND TENNIS CLUB 160Q Log Cabin Lane 
A. BRUCE CORNE~L - Manager 

BELLEFONTAINE COUNTRY 900 F~y 
CLUB, C. E. FREDERICKS -
lVIanager 

R~LLERI'VE COUNTRY CLUB 12925 Ladue Road 
MIC}f:.AEL DREAS - Manager 

BO~EY FOLF CLUB 9266 Clayton Road 
STANLEY COULTER - owner 

CRYSTAI.1 LAKE COUNTRY CLUB 2224 Bopp Road 
VlD ESSEN - Owner 

DATE AGENT 

5-21-68 JAMES T. DEARBOR.N 

5-21-68 n tt 

5-21-68 " " 

5-2 l-6& " 

5-21-68 " It 

DEER CREEK CLUB 9861 Deer Creek Hill 5-21-68 ALAN~. MCELWAIN 
JACK BURROUGHS - Manager 

FOREST UXL!S COUNTRY CLUB Cl~yton and Cl~~kson 5-21-68 ALANE. MCELWAlN 
RAY KARR - Manager 

GLEN ECHO COUNTRY CLUB. Lucas and Hunt RQad 
MIKEY BIERMANN -
Office Manager 

I/ 

5-21-68 " " 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2 
SL: 44-775 
HRD:wma 

' . 

GR.iENBRIAR HILLS COUNTRY 
CLUB, . J. H. DIEKROEGER ""' 
Manager 

12665 Big Bend ·· 5•21-68 . Ab~N:::E 0 MCELWAIN 

HILLCREST COUNTRY CLUB sioo Fine 
JOSEPH W,. SMITH - Manage;t> 

5-21-68 · u 

,, 

\. 

" 

LOO CABIN CLUB 9456 Clayton Road 5-21-68 .JOHN o. TRETIDVA.Y. 
Jo Ve TAYLOR - owner 

MEADOWBROOK COUNTRY CLUB 
REI~N WALLER.STEIM ·­
Secretary 

CIAYTON-~nd Kehr~ Mill 
Roatd 5-21-68 " 

NORWOOD HILLS COUNTRY CLUB 5500 Lucas and Hu,nt 5-21..-68" 
DO:RIS SCHAEPER - Secretary 

OLD WARSON COUNTRY CLUB 9841 Old Warson 5-21-68 " 
ELLEN CAPRA - Secretary 

ST. LOUIS COUNTRY CLUB 400 Barnes Road. 5-21-68 " 
THQ~AS HACKETr - ~~nager 

SUNSET COU:.IITTRY CLUB . 
J,/i.MES ELDON - Vtanager . 

.. 9555 Geyer 5-21-68 LAWRENCE B. CUR,TIN 

TRIPPLE A GOL.U AND Forest Park 5-21-68 " 
TENNIS CLUB 
ERNEST SCHWARTZ - Secretary· 

WESTBOROUGH COUNTRY CLUB 631 South Berry ~o~d 5-21 ... es" 
MARIE GANTOrfY - Secretary " 

WESTWOOD COUNTRY CLVB 
CARLO RADDE - Manager. 

11801 Conway Ro~d 5-21-68 " 

. ,, ., 

II 

II 
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Ile ALLEGED APPEARANCES IN STQ LOUIS, 

MISSOURI, SUBSEQUENT TO MISSOURI 

STATE l,lENlTENTJ.ARY ESCAPE e 
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The following investigation was conducted by SA DEAN Ro 
SHID.fflAY : 

AT ST" LOUXS 2 ,!!,SSOiJRI 

On May 14, 196a, the Kansas City Division advised that 
a review of Missouri State Prison records :reflected OW1~'.N-S~ was 
·employed as a boiler maker for the Combustiol!ll Engineeriirn.g Company 
in 1947. 

On May 15, 1968, Mr. ROBERT E~ SCHLOEMAN, Personnel 
Directo~,.,, Combustion Enginee+1ing Company, 5319 Shr~ve Avenue, 
St o Loud.s; Missouri, advised that his company has no record of 
JAMES OWENS'employme~t,. but he personally recalls OWENS was 
employed there a:pproxim~tely. twenty years ago. He explained 
tb.a t C<a>mbustion Engi!!M:l@lt.°iKiig h.as bee@ sm1to.ij eccted to a recoirds 
rete1mtiol!h eval-uatio~, tal"llld ~s a :resu.1 t pers10~rmel ·records are ill<»W 
mrail!ltain.ed for cmJ.y te!lll years. 

OWEN~L, was a· fair employee, a good worker, but was 
ultimately disc~arged f~~ raffling_off stolen guns on ~ompany 
property. SCIDAOEMAft advis~d that OWENS had been. suspected of 
th'9 a.cti vi ty fox- some time bef o~e finaJ.ly discharged upon being 
caught in the shop with a loaded ~ifle. SCRLOE..\tAN advised he 
has no knowledge of any associates of OWEXfS still working at the 
plant but ·that one GEORGE SPINK would-be able to advise if any 
of OVmNS' fr:t.en.ds still remained. 

., 

On May.~ 15, 1968, Mro ·GEORGE SPlN.K, a46 Newport Street, 
St. Louis, Missouri, advised h~_knew JAMES OWENS at the Combustion 
Engi~eering plant nearly 20 ye~rs ago but has not heard of '~im 
since OWENS was fired for raffling stolen gu~s" SPINK advised 
be kfillcws of no one who is an as·sociate or. friend of OWENS at the 
plarnt, and has no idea of who else might ~now OWENS or where he 
is at .. 

J tf 
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RE : -FELLOW PRISONER JAMES LOAMA OWENS 

The following investigation was conducted by SA DOUGLAS 
ROSENBERGER; May 15, 1968: 

AT ELVINS, MISSOURI 

IDA OWENS stated her son is currently,employed as a 
salesman at the Chevrolet Agency, Crystal City, Missouri. She 
stated she could ftix•nish no information concerning JAMES EARL 
RAY or his possible current whereabouts. 

IS 
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1 Date __ M_a __ y_l_7"""',_1_9_6_8 __ _ 

JAMES LOAMA OWENS, Rural Route Number 3, Sunrise 
Lake, DeSoto, Missouri, (Jefferson County), telephone number -
Justice 6•2044, who stated he is currently employed as.an 
automobile salesman by the Arnold Chevrolet Company, Crystal 
City, Missouri, furnished the following information: · 

In 1959 OWENS, while on parole from the Illinois 
State Penitentia~y.at Menard, Illinois, on a conviction for 
robbery, was res~ding at the St. Louis Rescu~'Mission located 
at approximately·4200 Olive Street, st. Louis, Missouri, 
which was a sort:of "half-way" house where ex..:.convicts an,d 
parQlees·residedo It was at that Mission in 1959 that OWENS 
first met and became acquainted with JAMES EARL RAYe OWENS 
recalls that "BLACK!Eu AUSTIN, who was also on parole out of 
Menard, was also residing at the same Mission in ~t. Louis. 
at that time and-brought RAY around to the Mission as a friend 
and it was as a result of ~his that OWENS became acquainted with 
RAY. 

OWENS, as one of the conditions of his parole, was 
employed at that time at the St. Louis Rescue Mission, as a 
barber., 

After OWENS became.acquaint~d with RAY, he learned 
that RAY's mother and grandmother were then operating a rooming 
house on Hickory.Street near Mississippi Avenue in Sto Louis 
and OWENS assumed that RAY was living with the mother and 
grandmothex· there, .although he did not have spec_ific information 
in that regard. OWENS does recall on one or two occasions he 

oocompanied RAY to the rooming house operated by the mother and 
grandmother., 

OWENS has always liked RAY,· characterizing him as 
a quiet fellow, y,ho never. pried or bragged. He was a thinker·· 
and a reader. He read a wide variety of things and OWENS 
does .not recall that he had any special interest in ~ny 
particular subject or topic of reading materiale RAY also 
liked automobiles and liked gunso The type of guns which RAY 
apparently liked and the only type of guns OWENS knew of him 
to have were pistols and handguns, not rifles or shotguns. 

On 
5/16/68 ______ at Jefferson County, Missou1ffie II SL: 44-715 

SA ALBERT JQ RUSHING AJR:jfb 5/16/68 
by __ S_A_R_O_B_E_R_T_L_ .. _B_E_N_D_E_R ________ ~--Date dictated ________ _ 

This document contains neitheT Tecommendations noT conclusions of the F'BI, 1t ts the property of the FBI :and is loaned to 
YOUT agency; it and its contents are not to.be·.distributed outside your c;;gency. · 
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OWENS learned that.RAY was an excellent shot and. 
that RAY sometimes went to secluded spots for target shooting. 
OWENS once went with RAY somewhere in Jllinois for target 
aiooting, at which time R.AY had with hini two .38 caliber 
pistols. OWENS shot with RAY on this occasion and observed 
that RAY was extremely expert· and could shoot at a.can -
and keep it bouncing by firing at it and hitting it repeatedly 
before it stopped r~lling. 

. In assoml.ati,o,n with RAY in 195_9 OW.EMS learned that · · 
RAY was a moder~te drinker, who did not drink beer and whose 
favorite drink appeared to be Bourbon highballso OWENS knows of 
no particular tavern where RAY frequented but observed that 
~:! usually drank at tave:ir10.s in the vicilDlity of Sarah and 
Olive StJe>eet in St. Lou.is, which was in the vicinity of the 
Missi(O)lill w!iw~re OWENS U$J~ally saw EAY wh~lll the l~'lttel'f rcia-.mce by 
the !itli.ss ion.. 

OWENS observed that RAY had no employment during 
this time but was obviously a pr.ofession~l thief who 
apparently pulled.mainly ~obbe~ies and ~ccasio~ally soma 
burglaries. 

OJENS chal"'acterizes RAY ms a iepieart<Oll r&an.. ~e RAY 
was definitely a 9eloner. 99 

!n conversations, OWENS learned from RAY that RAY 
ha..d served a Federal :sentence followjng a theft'of money orders 
with another man and it app~ared from comments made by RAY 
that he miatrusted other people and would not go on jobs with 
another person. 

MY impressed OWENS as having sympathy for common 
people and for the working man and RAY expressed a philosophy,. 
that he would only bit places of businesses such as would 
probably be cove~ad by _insuranceo 

/ 7 
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On two or three occasio~s RAY came· to the Mission. 
with a.n old~l"' man, about sixty years of age, whose first name 
was JACK and. whose _surname was something like -GOAN (phonetic). 
OWE:NB learned_, that this man JACK was on parole out of Menard 
and was considered by RAY as an old friend. OWENS cut this 
old man. 's hair once or twice at the Mission. He·. gained the 
impression that this old man, JACK, was'an old professional 
btu·glar a!lld. that .he was 9'kinky 0 (still pulling bu;irglaries) 
eve~ then. OWENS has no definite information astto whether 
MY and JACK ever went on any jobs together but observed 
that they we~e obviously very f~iendly. 

. During this period in 1959 RAY always appeared to 
have money and to be "well-heeled," although he never worked~ 

.. Jtt was obvious to OWEijS that RAY was obtaining his morney frorii 
robh@E°ies and burglaries. RAY was thrifty ~nd appeared. to save 
moniei. on @:nee occasicon·, at RAY's x-eque\St, · OWEMS dr.ove.RAY t(O 
a b~nk in St. Louis located on South Broadway near the Anhause~­
Bu~c.h JBr~wery and R.4.Y told OWENS on this Qcca.sion that he . 
hai.;d ~.111 account -at that bank. OWENS waited in t'he car outside 
while RAY went in the bank and RAY then returne!d to the car 
an@ showed OWENS $1,000~00 worth of Travelers Checks, ·which 
OWENS unde~stood nad been purcha~ed by RAY in the banko 
OW:lli~NH did not positively know whether RAY had taken cash into 
the bank t@ pu~chase thest Travelers Ch~cks or bad withdrawn 
the necessary :funds for the purchase from tha account which 
RAY said he had in the same bank. RAY told OWENS that he had 
pu~chased these Travelers Checks for the purpos~ of taking 
a trip to CanadaG · ·· 

It was about a month later when OWENS next saw RAY, 
at which time RAY said he had been to Canadao RAY did not at 
any time· explain to OWENS why he had gone to Canada. This 
was characteristic of RAY, however, who was always extremeJy 
closed .... mouth and did not gene.rally explain his activities to 
anyone. J. 

With ~egard to the possibility:o~ any other money that 
RAY might have r~ad in a bank, OWENS nas. some vague recoll$ction. 
in the back of his mind that RAY might have at some time 
m:ell!ticoimed having money_ in a bank othe!" · thaim the one referred. to 

his 
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above, but OWENS can recall no specific information in this 
regard., · 

OWENS can recall only one additional associate or 
acquaintance of RAY during the 1959 period and that person was 
"BLACKIEff DE CORE, who was from ChicagQ and who was a gambler 
and former professional prize fighter., DE CORE was then about 
forty years of age and was on a life parole out of Menard and was 
staying at the St., Louis Rescue Mission at the time. DE CORE· 
did not appear to be nearly as close or as friendly with RAY 
as. did v'BLACKlEtt AUSTIN and the old man named JACK. 

RAY did no~ gamble and did not fool with narcotics 
or "junk" of any kind. He seemed to have the attitude regarding 
women that they were somethiqg to use and forget. Actually 
he appeared to prefer a gilC'l who was a "bum" anc;l was not known 
to have had any girlfriend as such or any cont'inuing association 
with any girl or woman. 

On the one or two occasions when OWENS was at the 
rooming house on Hickory Street operated by RAY's mother and 
grandmother, OWENS also learned that RAY had a young kid 
brother named "BUZZY, vv who resided with the mother and grandniothero 
OWENS has never known or heard specifically of any other 
relatives of RAY. · 

RAY always appeared absolutely to have po dislike 
for Negroes. On the cont:.rary, he always seemed to take a 
man for what he was, regardless of color. In OWENS'opinion, 
if RAY k,illed MARTIN LUTHER KlING, as alleged, he did not do 
so out of any kiimd of racial hatred and such an act in OWENS' 
opin~on would have had to be for money. · 

During the period of their association in: 1959 RAY 
used. various names, always with the first name JlMe The only 
three surn~mes which OWENS can reca11·as having been used-by 
MY were the names· 9' t=QN~OR, RYAN and,. ~Y .• ,::- When OWENS ini ti3:lly 
b®came acquainted with RAY at the St. Louis Rescue Miss1on 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



5 

SL: 44-775 

RAY was using th~ name JIM O'CONNORo The name ERIC STARVO GALT 
.is completely unknown to OWENS and. he has no idea where RAY 
might have obtained or thought of such a nameo 

Regarding the robbery of the Kroger Ste>re in St.· 
Louis by OWENS and RAY in 1959, OWENS furnished the following 
in.formation: 

Contra:in,· .to what OWENS regards as RA'lf 's usual 
c.h~.raicteristic of carefully planning anyt.hing he did, the 
robbe~y of the Kroge~ Store was a stupid job whic~ occurred 
"at the tail-end of a drunk." Although RAY did not normally 
drink to excess at all, MY and OWENS on this .occasion had 
been drunk ~nd were still under the effects of that when 
the robbery was pulled, and it was. merely an effort to get 
additio~~.l money to continue their dr:inking. &\Y informed 
OWENS that somebody had sp~tted,this sup~~market ~hi~h should 
be good to~ several thousand dollars. Itl\.Y had already c;ised, 
it. RAY 'haq with him the.·'same two ,.38 caliber guns which 
OWENS a.nd RAY had previoti$ly' used in t~rget shooting - and,. RA"Sf 
furnished one of these g.:i,:in.s to OWENS. for this robbery o '· " 

. ' 
·:-:_RAY had stol~~. an old F«J>rd · automobile which was 

their,first get-away car and they then sw~tched to OWENS'. automobile, 
at which t~me some ~~tness appar~ntly obt~ined the lic~nse numbe~ 
on OWENS' car. OWEN~- and RAY, immediately follo.wing the 'robbery, 
went to a rooming house on Park Avenue near Mississippi Avenue 
in St. Louis where RAY the~ had a room. They went to RAY's 
room·and a few minutes later, when OWENS.came out to his ~ar, 
he foun{f the ,.car suri•ounde"d with police who· arrested OWENS o 

The police then ,.went into the .hou~~. and arrested R~Y. 
also .. Neither RAY nor OWENS were ev.e:rr_released .on bond follow­
ing their ai,rrest.. OWENS entered ~ plea: Qf gu.il ty to the rob~ery 
charge and received:a.senience of seven years .. RAY,· however, 
insisted on going to t~i~l and was sentenc~dto twen~y yearso 

JO 
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OWF.NS, after his plea of guilty, preceded RAY to 
the Penitentiary at Jeffe!":son City, Missouri, and had already 
been there seve~al months when RAY ~rrived to serve the 
twenty-year sentence. 

OWENS was released. from the Missouri State Pe)litentia.ry 
in 1963 upon completion of his senteinc:e alP!d. was immediately · ·, 
theA"eafter returned to the Illinois State Pel!litentiitry at · 
M:en~rd as a. Parole Viola to!" on the robbel"y 1COl!i!.victio111 o OWENS. 
owed twen:ty=three months o:n that par@le viclationo :He c«nnpleted 
all of that term and r.eceived his outright release in ·May, 
1965, txom Menard. 

OWENS thereafter returned to St., Louis and was 
b~iefly employed as a Fulle~ Br~sh Salesman iTh St., Louis, 
fe,ll~,1i(lfiThg which ht® W&.S emJpil©lyed f:!t'©m. Q,etrt1b®E' ,- ].965' to Feb:irUttIC'y, 
1966, as a maintenance man at Washi~gt@n U~iver~ity i~ St. 
Louis., In Fe bl'lUll"Y, ·1966, OWENS went to Calif Ol"lllia, Whie~e liie 
resided ~ith his mother and brother and he was employed there 
with White ·Hea.t Contp&i,iay, 2508 Randolph Street, Huntington Park, 
Cali£\orni~, fter about ten .10:nthsi as a .,maintermarmce mairu., He , 
was them employed by tho$ VL W. Henry -Coms=Iany, Beckeitt Street\ 
Huntington :Pairk, Cal:tf©:k9nia, until he :re:tuJt!ffied tio S"t., !:o'i.nis p 

Mis~OUli" :ii. , in Decem.b~l' 1 1 $6~i e . . 

Upon. his retu:irn to St. Louis i~ Decembarc>, 19£6 ~ ,- OWlSNS 
t«:»ok rn. vac~tion for ab,9ut a month and ",was in L&s Vegas and ·-:. 
Arizona during that._ti~eo -, He was thef\!;}~+;t~rr employed,,~by the . 
.Lindell Plaza. Hotel, ·st. Louis, as a m~i:p.i;enance man .. · _ The:ll:'$after, 
he was employed as the- chief engineer· iii? t.iie _Liggett and MeyeJr's 
Tobacco Company in ~i., ~oµis until he began his present . 
employmsJmt, about five weeks ago, as an automobile salesman with 
the Arnold Chevl'olet Company, Ctrystal City, Missouri o ··· 

OWENS h~s resided at his present ad4t"ess in Jeff~rson 
County, Mi:ssouri, si1mce .July 2.3., 196'1 o . ~lis last Jl?,revious ~d.d!C'e$s 
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was the Missouri Apartments, Delmar Avenue, Sto Louis, Missouri, 
across tlie :street from St. Luke's Hospital, where he lived for 
abottt five months until he moved to his present address., 

While in the Missouri State Penitentiary, OWENS aDd 
P..AY were never assigned in the same residence hall, nor were 
they assigned in the same working area at any time. OWENS 
worked the enti~e time in the plumbing shop in the Penitenti~ry. 
MY worked in the prison cleaning shop and in the bakery du~ing 
the time OWENS was in the Penitentiaryo Howeve~, OWENS did 
see RAY from time totime outside on the Penitentiary yard ar.d 
occasionally talked to RAY there. 

There has never been any animosity of any kind'between 
OWENS and RAY and the latter has never indicated any resentment 
or any cause of resentment toward OWENS in connection'wi.th the 
~@ger Sto~e robbe~y o~ fo~ any other reas~no RAY has always 
a.ppearf~d t@ fo19 eintirely fr:termdly t@w~rdi OWENS @l.!i.d has imever 
ifilldic·ated in any way that he falt OWENS did anything wr@ng in 
o@~~ection with the ~~b~e~y or ~t the time 0f their arrest in 
St., Lou.iso 

While in the Missouri State Pe~ttcentiary, Ol'iEMS became 
awa~e that RAY was apparently dealing in pills, such as 
Benzedrine ~~d ampheta.mine, which RAY w~s in some m~n~e~ ob~ 
taining outside the Penitenti~ry a~d was selling t~ imnates 
in th@ Penitentiary. OWENS occasio~ally saw exchange of 
money to RAY from other inmateso OWENS never knew the manner 
in which th@se pills were being conveyed to RAY in the 
penitentiary but was aware that this type of practice was being 
carried on by ~th~r pris~ners in addition to RAY and that 
there were various 1eans whe~ein such items could be brought 
into the penitentiaryo It has been OWENS' general understanding 
for example that sometimes gnards have beeim used to bring in 
such items, as well as relatives of the inmates on the occasions 
of their v~sits, or such items nave been brought in by 
p~isoners who work ~nth~ Honor F~rm ~nd who are not carefully 
se~rch~d wh~~ returned i~side the walls. 
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OWENS did not acquire any knowledge as to how much 
money RAY made in this practice but would estimate that he 
might earn as much as $500.00 or $1,000.0Q in the coQrse· 
of a year or two~ OWENS does not know how RAY may have gotten 
his money outside the penitentiary but again is aware that 
there are various means by which inmates have been able to 
accomplish this. 

OWENS also became aware while in the penitentia~y 
that RAY was apparently engaged in making small loans to 
inmates. Although RAY himself did not ever comment to OWENS 
concerning this business, OWENS at one time had a cellmate 
who OWENS understood had bor~owed money from RAY. OWENS 
understood that it was the.general practice for inmates such 
as RAY who made loans to receive repayment at the rate of 
$3e00 for $2000~ OWENS does not believe on the basis of his 
general knowledge and information th&t RAY might have acc~ulated 
an am©unt ~uch as sevel!"a.1 thousand d0>llalt"$ as a ?'esu1t·of his 
handling pills and loans in the penii-ten.tia:ry. •. ·· 

OWENS was still an in.mate in the penitentiary on the 
occasion when RAY, while working in. the cleaning· plant, attempted 
to escape by putting two old ladders©~ the wall behind the 
cleaning planto Acc@rding to what OWENS heard immediately afteE 
this attempted escape, the ladders broke with RAY, as a result 
of which he was injured, knocked out ~nd discovered by the 
prison guards .. 

Subseq~ent to OWENS release from the penitentiary, he 
heard of the incident in which RAY alleg~dly hid out for a few 
dayE inside the penitentiary. OWENS recalls that on ·one 
occasion, while in the penitentiary, RAY mentioned to him that 
he was too young to remain· in the penitentiary and serve his 
entire sentence and RAY spoke in general terms of the 
possibility that he might some day attempt to escape~- RAY 
referred to no specific plans in this regard, however. 

During OWENS association with RAY, he learned from RAY 
that p~ior to OWENS becoming acquainted with RAY in 1959 RAY had 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



9 

SL: 44-775 

made several trips, apparently at least a dozen trips, to 
Mexico. RAY spoke of having been in wa~i©us places aDd 
the only specific places OWENS ca;m · :K'.scall wh)licb we:rre meim:fr::f.,on<ed 
by RAY were Mexico, City, Verac:&'''tl!Z, Acap;ulco. and .Nogales o RAY 
did not at any time.discuss with OWENS the details of ·his 
trips to Mexico~ although R..AY did mention in at l®ast one i~stance. 
that·. he had gone to Mexi«::;@ to ~9c@olL «.»ff o ~q RA.if did :not discuss 
with.OWENS the details of his'activitie~ in Mexico or who he 
knew tha~e, b~t did briefly mention o~ one occ~siori that one 
time when he was in MexicQ City he had become i!tllvolved in an 
altercation with a man in an alley, who ca.me at MY with a 
knife, at which time.RAY struck the man in the head with a 
pistol and thereafter had to leave Mexico, City. · 

OWENS i~ of the belief th£t RAY ~o~ld not speak 
Spafilli$h, dlespi te his t:iripg tco Mexfcro o mm --Chat r<ega1rd 9 OWENS 
said he k~ows a few wo1."'©!S of Bpanl~h bu.t RAY imill.'.R no-t -knci:»w_ a:ny 
S~n~he . - . . . 

OW~S believes that on the basii&, of RA.Y's having made, 
t:rt'i~ to~ t&ex:i©@ iim the p&st 1 RAY might have c@nceivably gin:i_ne 
to Mexico &;,ftet> his es©ape . i:im 1967. OWENS has also '',-heen · aware 
fn"'Om RAJ that the la.tit®Z' W&Lrsl & mili ta:iry. p@li©@m.a!lli ]Jll Qeirm@l,llllf 
while in military serv iGe and oi·Em-s would :ags1uiJl!i® thm t · P~ 1r 
might, therefore, ah,-~ go tro Geirmailly Q 

OWF.NS cha!"a<ntel"izes · RAY as very s:malt't ,- a thinker and 
not a talker. MY plans eveE'y a.1mgle be!'oie .he nutk~s, a move. 
OWENS :f<tiela: '6.:h£tt upom\ "J:1..A1l''s hav:fumg escaped fl°©m the. peni tcerntia!"y 
and evefil befo~e the incident inwolving tbe killi~g of MARTIN 
LUTHER KKNG, RAY woul<d ll'Jlot be ®lf::@°;;;llC'\!:ed. to be in COimtaict 'lllith 
:irela.tives or p:revi«:'ViJS a«!qua.i:nt&n<ees at /31.lllf time, &fter · the 

~- escaped 

O~ENS f~lt, .h@weyeE', illl the ceveint·U'i had-ari outside 
contai,ct.who was ass;:ira;ting him ifill-hisillicit tr-a.ffic within 
the p~nite~ti~ry a.nd wh~ might ©W® eithe~ m@~®Y o~ ~ favo~· to 
RAY in c@n@@ction with th~~ ~w~i@@~$ 9 UY might q~ite logically 

·• .i:;outact tJ:.dz party aftelt" his esc&pe .. 
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With regard to the old man named JACK, who was 
friendly with RAY in 1959, as previously referred tQ, OWENS 
has never seen or heard of thatman·again since 1959 with 
the exception that OWEN~ did hear somewhere afterward that JACK 
had gone back to Menard as a Parole Violator. 

OWENS has had checking ac9ounts at the following 
banks in Sto Louis, since his release from the Illinois 
State Penitentiary at Menard, in May, 1965: 

The Jefferson-Gravoi~ Bank, where OWENS opened 
a checking ~qcount in 1965, which was clo$ed 
in about February, 19.66, when OWENS werit to 
Californi.a; ·'" 

The Manchester Bank, where OWENS opened an· 
account in January, 1967, an.d wh~re there 
is still a balance in the account of about 
$3.00 or $4.00, the account having bee~ 
inactive in recent months. '' ·· 

Since October, 1967, OWENS has had a checking account at 
the American Bank, DeSoto, Missouri, where he cu~ren~ly'has an 
la.CC©i\Ull.t. 

Except for the above, OWENS has h~d no banking busin~ss, 
including accounts of any kind, loans or safe d!epos_~~ boxes, 
at.any other bank in St. Louis since his release from ·Men;~:rd in 
1965. 

Since owiNS' ~ele~se from·the Missouri ~tate Penitentiary 
at Jefferson City, Missouri, he has had no contact of any king, · 
either direct or indirect, with RAY and they have neve~ had any 
correspondence. OWENS ~as ~lso Aad no contact whatsoever with 
a~y of RA.Y's relatives, since OWENS wa~ released from the 
Missouri State Penitentiarye The last contact OWENS has had 
with ~ny~ne known to him to be an associate or acquaintance of 
RAY, \~·as v•B~' AUSTIN, who was _in the Illinois State Penitentiary 

.... .,., ••' 
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at Menard, while OWENS was there 1963 to 1965. "BLACKIE" AUSTIN 
was still at Menard when OWENS was released there._ 

Since about February, 1966, OWENS has not·on a.ny 
occasion been inside the Jeffe~son-Gravois Bank, nor has he 
been.on foo~ outside that bank 9ri any Qccaston during that 
period. At .the very most, he_. may have passed by _the ban;k. in 
a:n automobile on one or two occ~sio1;1s. 

While OWENS wa$ at the ijissour:l. State Penitentiary, 
he became acquainted with JAMES WALIACE, who was an inmate 
thereo He did not know JAMES WALLACE at ail until he became 
acquainted with him in the. p&ntte-,.t:i.ary. OWENS ~efinitely 
was not raised with W~LLACE. 

. . 

In 1965, _ during Which time OWENS nad a che'cki~g _ 
a~count at the Je;fferso:Q Gravois Bank in St,. Louis t he -r~c~lls 
an occasion when he parked· his car on the bank parking lot 
to go to the bank. As he started in the cbor of the' ban;k: ;Cor , 
the purpose of making a de~poit to hi$ ~ccount, he ·saw JAMES. 
WALLACE, who was s'tanding:on.the street _corn~l"_outside the 

· ban~, with a girl. As OWENS was going ii,.to t·be bank, WALLACE 
stated to the effect_; "Are you taking some ·qut or putting 
some· in?'' OWENS replied to the eftect, "X,'m putting some in." 
They had no f_urther col).versation. 

OWENS_ was definitely alone on this occasion. OWENS 
never· on any o:th~r occasiol). saw or ~new the giri·wh~·wa:3 with 
WALLACE and he paid veJ."y ·11ttle ~ttention to he;r,.·_as a result 
of which he'canQ.o~ describe her, exc$pt he biad j,mpi-ession ~b~t 
she was a whit_e girl·, who was rather heavy-set a~d "was .no · 
raving beauty • ."-· OJENS is certain tµ~t this el'.lcoqnt'er ~t· the 
Jeffersoll)-G_ravois $ank ocQu-rred in the $1.unmer t:i.me ,.. ·because 
he recall~· ·that ,the g.i.rl _ was not wearing a coat and tbat j both 
he and WALLACE :·were wearing snort-sleeve $hirts. a~d warm 
weather clothing" ·. .. · · 

, . r ' . ' . 

The·cpecking account ot OWE~S.at the Jeffefson-Gravois 
lBaim~, as previously· referred to, waS, at joint checking account 
held by OWENS and·. his metner and wa~ in- t~e names o-J: J.e\ME;S al}d 
IDA OWENS. -

·, 
· I 
I 
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OWENS denied that he was .. ever in :t4e .company of- JAMES 
EARL RAY at the Jeff'f~qri..;~ravois Bank, 0;,6n,.!he_ c>"ccafi'on r~ferreq t9 
above or on any other· occasions~ sinc~f>·owEN'·s rele~se from the 
Penitentiary. ·,,--; ···· · · --·,· ::. · · 

He repeatedly reiterated his denial that :he ha-s s;e~n 
RAY or had any kind of contact with him O:r:' any knowledge.of his 
whereabouts since RAY escaped from the···p~nitentiary in 1965. · 

-: . .,; :.- : .. : ': · .~ ~: ~: . -

OWENS cannot' recall ever hayipg::known anyo·ne by the 
name of ttCOOLEY," either in the Missouri State Pen;i.tentiary ' 
or elsewhere and that name has no meaning or significance to 
OWENS. 

OWENS, without hesitation, st~ted he would be entirely 
willing to notify the Federal Bureau ot Investigation if he 
should at any time receive any information which might be 
of assistance in locating JAMES EARL RAY and stated he would 
certainly do so. 
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F'D-302 (Rev. 1-25-60) 

On 

1 Date . May 17, 1968 
,i::, •• 

; -, ,;. 

Mrs. JAMES (MILDRED) OWENS (nee SLONE)i," Rur~l 
Route Number 3, Sunrise Lake, . DeSoto, ~Missouri, ;(Jeff-~rson 
County), who st~te4 'She is· a register~cF'nursey·.cµ~ren~.ly ••'• __ 
employed as a nurse''_a~ t'he: Bonne Terre··'';i[.oijpt1;~i,•·13onne' :·:'-:>'' ... 
Terre·~ Missouri, wa.~ 'present during aif~i~-g,~rvfew co.._g.uctecl'. -
by Special Agents ALBERT J:;. RUSHING arid. ROBERT L. BENDER 
with her husband at the 'residence on MajF-<16, 1968. · -

,.. . ' -- .. ~~-)~? .. , . ' ] 

At the conclusion of the intervtew with -Mi-~ OWENS, 
Mrs. OWENS advised that she and her husba~d were ma,rried on 
March 9, 1967, at -~St /\Louis County, Missour~; '"that they havE! 
cpnt;tnuously resided 'togetµer as man anii-'w:tfe ··,since _ ',: · 
their- marriage; that' she '·has never seen JAMES EARL'· RAY·· in 
her _ life and never heard of him until -there was receni/ 
publicity regarding hini, at which time her busbaii'.cf told her of 
his previous knowle'ilg;e of RAYo , , -_, .,,,_, 

Mrs. OWENS:t;aid she has no i~:t~r~a1.i9n in adqition 
to_ that furnished by·he:r h.,µsband which,mig~t be of assistance 
in locating JAMES EA~L RAY~ ,,. -. -- -

', 

5/16/68 at Jefferson· county, Missouri f-ile g _S_;L__;_: _4_4..,.-_7_7_5 __ ~-...,. 

SA ALBERT J; RUSHING AJR:jfb 5/16/68 
by __ S_'A __ RO..,......B_ER_T_L_o_._BEN __ D_E..;..~-----,--------Date dictated ---------

This documen·t contains neither recommenda-tions nor conclusions of the FBI. It ti! the property of the FBI :and le loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not ·10._be distributed outside your agency. 
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FD-302 (Rev, 1-25-60) loeRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGA ncl 

On 

1 Date _ __,..M_a..;;.y_2_4-'-,_1_9_6_8 __ _ 

· JAMES LOAMA OWENS, Rural Route- 3, Sunrise ·Lake, 
DeSoto, Miss,9,u:g.i•• (Jefferson County) telephone Justice 6-2044, 
was contacted. by" te~ephone and· inquiry was made· of. hi)n as to 
what publications, _were habitual_ly ·read by JAMES' EARL RAY. · -

OWENS said that. RAY was indis'criminate in his read­
ing and that ,_-he read· almost anything and everything he could 
get his hands ·on. OWENS said he did not believe he could .. · 
identify any specific_ puolicat'ion ·which .RAY reitd; OWENS -said 
however, that RAY read all the newspapers~he cquld lay his 
hands on and particularly read the' two major daily newspaper 
publications in St .. Louis. •:_· 

Inq'uir:{ was ·made of OWENS as to w:t,.etller, in view 
of RAY' s interest ·in automobiles and gunef, as previous Iy indi­
cated by OWENS, -RAY.might not have read magazitj.es pertaining 
to automobiles and guns.· OWENS_said he could not recall that 
RAY read any particular magazines devoted to t~ose subjects 
but he did now recall tllat among_ a·11 the various things that 
RAY read were included various sporting magazines.· .·, OWENS 
said that although he could-not recall what specific magazines 
wouldhave been included, -h,e· believed that the type of such 
magazines read by RAY would -nave included the type represented 
by Field and Stream and Argosy. · · 

.· OWENS said he could .. not J:>e··more specific in describ­
ing or identifying publications·read by RAY. 

5/16/68 at __ S_t_._L_o_u_i_s...;,;..,..-M_i_· s_s..,...o_u_r_i __ - F- ile # SL 44-77 5 

by ___ S_A_A_LB_E_R_T ___ J"--~_R_U_S_H_I_N_G_/_l_e_h_-______ Date di ~tated __ 5_/_2_2_/_6_8 __ ---,,.. 

This <i'ocument contains neither recommend~Uons nor conclusions of the FBI.· It {s the property ~f the FBI .-and 1s loaned to 
your <:1gency: it <:1nd its contents are not to_ be distril:>uted outside your ag_ency. 
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Date __ M_a_y ____ 2_1 ___ ,_1_9_6_8 __ _ 

1. 

JAMES LOAMA OWENS, RFD 3 , SU!Q!.rise I,.ake, De :Soto, 
Missouri (Jefferson County), telephone Jl!.Jsti~e 6...;20.44., was 
contacted by telephone, and he advised as follows: 

The name of "BLACKIE" DE CORE (phon~tic)which· 
was mentioned by OWENS in an interview on May 16 ,- _1967, is 
the name of that individual as OWENS knew it . · He believes 
the name was actually spelled DE CORE, but is not ce_rtain in 
that respect. He feels definite in his re.coilect:i.on that 
the name was not prodounced DE COOK. The niari :'bWE~S knew as 
DE CORE was certainly not as big as six fee:t oner·inch,' :and 
240· pounds, but was approximately five feet lliri«f·'fiaches, :and 
180 pounds. DE CORE definitely had a criminal '.recOr'd and 
was on parole froii the Illinois State-Penit'en.tiary~ Menard, 
Illinoisr at the time OWENS knew him in 1959~; - · · 

3D 

On 5/17/68 at Jefferson County~ Missouri" F- ile # - SL 44-775 

by _ ____;,;;;S:.:..A---=..;:A:.:..L=B....:.::E'---R;....;T_____;;_J...:.._R..::;_U_S_H..;,_I_;N_;.G...;.:_b_a_m _______ oat~ dj ctat~d _·_5 ___ /_2_0 ___ /_6_8 ___ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI.· It {s the propetty of the FBI :and is loaned to 
your agency; 11 and its contents are not to .. be distributed outside your ag,ency. · , 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



1. 

AJR:bam 
SL 44-775 

• 

The following is the FBI Identification Record as 
of May 15, 1968, pertaining to JAMES LOAMA OWENS, also known 
as JAMES LAOMA OWENS~ JAMES LOMA OWENS, JAMES LONA OWENS, 
FBI #1 397 707: 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



i ,· 

•••• • • • .' I 

v",;.\},,11,, ~ .... "'-" --- .. ·---- -~ _ ....... ...... 11,..1, .:,'11'.t.r~:.'\ ! \_J!'" J l. S'l
1

'lCI~ 
FEDEI'.AL m.:rrn.\t; 01~ l:'\H:sTIG.\.TlOX 

,;;•,1.slllXCTOX z:;, D. C. 

~cr'"VJ -.2,-{~~-\, 
. Director, · .. \, 

' . 

The following- FBI r.::cord, NU1D3ER l 397 707 • is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE O?--l"LY. 

CONTRlSU70R OF 
• f"i~Gs:li'i;:INTS NAME ANO 1/lJM;;li::R I ARRESTED OR l RECEIVED 

1 
_____ c_H_AR_G.;..E ____ .1.- DISi'OSi7IO_,l -----1-----i- 'I .. 

p;Js. St
0 

Louis.? Moo Jane\, Loma Owens p-6-37., , . .-1:obbery. .. ' _0-8-37 7 yrs.'. 

St. Into Ref., 
Jefferson City, Moo· 

Jefferson City 
.. ~. / . 

'V / .. 
I 

//42,884 _ ·1 _ . ·,., .. , ., ~n- 1~~".S.Into / f 

Janes .L., _Owens.· 0-28-Jrf robbery 1st.,. p yrs. :... ~res er pc 

/!2~,45 ' :1' i ·. .. o.:..2'7-33 rct .. 130~, .\_r, I, I ..L ~ ... , 

b;,:.,y t.ran.s o vO !.-.( ,. ,,_ ),. 

,,,... j l"'ro as i!:,l2~o 

Ja..'ies L~ O,rens ·-19-38 .G robbery J.st r yrs~ - par. b: 
l/51226 , . . f 3 ctr;s) :th.~ '5.G~vcr:o~/ 8-J-

] Jarn~s Lorona Owens· applicant I ' ,.., . ._ ... 
~ ·, 1 #- ·.. . ._.. . for positJ,~m · · · · · 

.. _.'.:·, ~- . •. .. Combt>:stiorl! Engrl> 

.. 
•. '· 

.. ·.--;: . 
... -· , __ . 

· ... 

Jnmes t:oama 0,•:e'nS~ 
//0Jl-108561!;-a; · · 

Coo lnc,, nHne 
t I • 

l3oi1er• Div1.siv.1-

.•. 'I.·-

11st o Lou:..s Ii l{~ .. _, _ _.. ·. 
6-,.15-41-. I .. · .: ·. ·.}· ·· •.. 

Ii idcnt. 
card 
6-17.-/4.3 ·,. 

I 

- ... •., __ ._ .. 
. ,: 

:'o_ •. , .• 

, I 
I 

·j 

-·-

SEARCHED ............... /· ~DEXED .................. 1 
SERIALIZED. ............. flLE0 ..................... 1 

. , , '✓ < '7 {Ar•g \' .. >; .. f\ I ~ I ! I...( I"" ' ' ;~1r\. -. ,. ,--.JV 

FBl - SAl~T LOUiS 

Nota"ti,ms in<l.icntc<l liy * Al{E KOT DASED ON .li'I1XGERPRE\'1'S IN li'DI files. 
fr..,·n1 .i".i·lv rd~nir-.1aj\r1 1hf_;: ,~--· :l•!-~ -1i:(>1~~-~Hdh;~ L·:1lttd,1,·1~1~ :~r ~!;_-; ~~-~·-

r.-'11 . • , . -
l!.lC :not~t:iO?iS ..-:.re .0~1~~~c1 Cir:. t1=i·b 

; -~ -;~~l~~h~i FH: n:Hc)~l'l-4 ~L:-i ,A~ii ~ "j •v-,..,-
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2 The foll◊1\·i.ng. FBI record, NUMBER .1 397 707 , is :furnished 170ll OFFICIAL··usE. ONLY.~ 
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.f'EDEFUUJ EUR}:[~u OJ:' 1dv i:;;;~•;.·J..u.."'>.·J.·101.--.--·-- ----S-·:.. -:::.--=-~--~""-"'""--~ 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537 

3 ;,...-:t.:::.-~ 
Director • 

Tho following FBI ~ecord, NUMBER 1 3 97 7 07 • is furnished FOR OFFICIFJ..r USE Oi.•,n.J Y... 

CONTR:3UTOR O:=­
FINGER:~R,NTS 

PD Long Be?Ch 
Calif 

USCG 

NAME: AND Nl.lMSc'.R 

·Jar:1es · L •. Owens 
,1226302 

James L·oama 
Owens 
#Z-5120'"/7 .AP 

C 

/ 

/ 

.. 

AR;;:E:ST.:.D OR 
RECc'.IVEO 

10-15-66 

,,p 

-20-67 

CHARGE: OIS?OSlilON 

intox BF 
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RE: FELLOW PRISONER -

JAMES Do WALLACE 

~T ST. LOU!S"2 l\USSOUJt.J. 

• 

On May 21, 1968 9 Mrs. JAMES Do (BETTY J.) WALLACE, 
1031 Lynch, St. Louis, Missouri, who operates a small neigh­
borhood food shop at the same address 9 was interviewed by 
SA ALBERT J. RUSHING, at which time she furnished the following 
information: 

Mrs. WALLACE received a letter from her husband, 
JA:M-i;:R D. WALLACE, an inmate at the Missouri State Penitentiary 1 

Jefferson City 9 Missouri, which was dated April 25, 1968, and 
which included the following: "I guess you should remember 
the one guy that we met that time at the bank; He 9 s the one 
that they are trying to rap that Kingrs death on." Upon 
receiving the letter, Mrs. WALLACE realized from her knowledge 
of the publicity pertaining to the assassination of MARTIN 
LUTHER KING that the above portion of the letter referred to 
JAMES EARL RAY. However, the comments of WALLACE in the letter 
were puzzling to Mrso WALLACE because she has been unable to 
recall any occasion or incident such as that whi.ch her husband 
seemed to· be referring to in the letter. 

Mrso WALLACE'S husband was released on parole from 
the Missouri State Penitentiary in the spring of 1965 and was 
immediately thereafter confined for about four weeks at the 
Cochran Veterans Administration Hospital in St. Louis for 
surgery of the ear. From the time of .WALLACEjs parole until 
April or May, 1967, Mr. and Mrs. WALLACE resided together at 
2244A Missouri, St. Louis, and they thereafter resided together 
in the 2200 block of South Jefferson, St. Louis, until December, 
1967, or January, 1968, when they moved to 1031 Lynch, where 
Mrs. WALLACE continues to reside. They resided together at 
the latter address until WALLACE was returned to the Missouri 
State Penitentiary in March, ·1968. 

From the time of WAL!..ACE's parole in the spring of 
1965 until about the end of July, 1967, or the first of August, 
1967, neither Mr. or Mrs. WALLACE had any banking business of 
any kind at any bank. During that period Mrs. WALLACE is 
certain they had no occasion to be at the Jefferson-Gravois 
Bank in St. Louis. On July 21, 1967, Mrs. WALLACE'S father 
died, and she thereafter shared in proceeds from Government 
savings bonds and insurance of her father. From these proceeds 
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Mrs. WALLACE and her husband opened a joint checking account 
at the Jefferson-Gravois Bank, and this occurred at about the 
end of July, 1967, or the first of August, 1967. This account 
is in the name of .JAMES Do and BETTY Jo WALLACE. Mrs. WALLACE 
also opened a savings account on August 11, 1968 9 at the 
Jefferson-Gravois Bank in the name of herself and her mother, 
Mrs., DOROTHY STEPHENS. 

' 
It is Mrso WALLACE's best recollection that she and 

her husband went tog~th~r to the Jefferson-Gravois Bank in 
late July 9 1967t to cash the Government bonds which had been 
herfather~s. She believes her husband also went to the bank 
with her at the time they opened the.joint checking account. 
!tis possible, according to her recollection, that her hus­
band may also have accompanied her to the bank on one or two 
other occasions during that same period of time in the swumer 
of 1967. Mrso WALLACE recalls no occasion -during this period 
of time in the summer of 1967 when she and her husband drove 
to the bank by automobile, but instead they walked to the bank 
on each occasion from their residence on South Jefferson, which 
was in proximity to the banko 

Upon searching her memory at this time, Mrs. WALLACE 
believes that·she doe~ recall a specific instance when her' 
husband accompanied h~r to the bank during the period referred 
to in the summer of 19670 She recalls that they went to the 
bank on this occasion at approximately 6:00 p.m. or between 
6:00 p.m~ and 7:30 p.m. It was still daylight on this ocdasion, 
and she feels certain that it would have been on a Friday since 
the bank closes at.2:00 p.m. on other days of the week, but 
is open on Fridays until 7:30 p.m. Mrs. WALLACE recalls that 
on this occasion it was very warm summer weather, there had 
been a summer rain ear.lier that day and the weather was cloudy 
and grey. She vaguely recalls that as she and her husband 
walked ou-t of this banlt' on this occasion, her husband waved 
to someone outside the b~nk. Mrs. WALLACE glan_ced very briefly 
at the person at whom her husband waved, and she believes the 
person was a white male, but since she glanced at him very 
quickly r she does not recall his appearance otherwi~e and is 
unable to describe him further in any respect. She does not 
recall that :there was any conversation at all between her hus­
·band and the man· 9n this occasion. After her husband had 
waved at the man, Mrs~ WALLACE inquired of her husband as to 
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who he was, and her husband replied to the effect that it was 
a Hfellow from the joint", which Mrs. WALLACE took to :mean 
that he was someone her husband had known in the penitentiary. 

Specific inquiry was made of Mrs. WALLACE as to 
whether she could recall any occa$ion when she was at the 
,Jefferson-Gravois Bank with her. husband, at which time her 
husband saw possibly two men at or near the bank to whomre 
remarked that he was glad lie got his money out before they 
got in; and whether she remembered that one of the men may 
have replied to the effect that "they were putting in°. Mrs. 

·WALLACE said'she could not·recall·having witne~sed any such 
conversation. She commt;?nted, however, that he.r husband is 
given to making such joking remarks and such a conversation 
would not surprise her, although she could recall no such 
conversation specificafif. . . 

. . . , 

Photographs of JAMES, LOAMA. OWENS and· JAMES EARL R.l\ Y 
were exhibited t;o Mrs. WALLA.CE. She st~ted that OWENS is com­
pletely unknown.to lie~, but that the photographs of RAY looked 
vaguely familiar to hbr, although she could not at this time 
relate the photographs,tg any particular person she had ever 
seen in the pa.st. She c~mmented specifically that she could 
not relate the photog;rapliS:of either·RAY or OWENS to the man 
she saw at the Jefferson-Gravois Bank and to whom her husband 

.w~ved on the occasion referred' to above. Although the photo~ 
graphs of RAY looked vaguely familiar to her, she has no idea 
whex'e she might have ~een such a perso:µ_, except that over a· 
period of years, inclu(lirig the year 1959, Mrs •. WALLACE has 
frequently attended ~eligious services· at a Salvation Anny 
establishment located near the addr~ss on Hickory Street 
where the RAY f~.mily once resici'3d according to what Mrs. 
WALJLAC.E has read in the newspapers. · Mrs. WAL~CE believes 
it remotely possible she·might have seen JAMES EARL RAY in 
that area in.1959, although she does not specifically recall 
such an occurrence. With regard to her vague recognition of 
photographs of RAY, Mrs. WALLACE originally ~ad that reaction 
to photographs of him wJ;len she saw pictures of RAY in the 
newspapers and on television at the time he was first 
identified in this investigation. 

Mrs. WALLACE and her husban.d now have five children, 
the youngest of whom is an infant. Ove~ a period of several 
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years, shoes for the:i,r children h:;;ive customarily and ;i/requen~~ly 
been purchas~d by them at Uill Brothers Shoe Store, located on· 
South Jefferson nextdoor to the Jefferson~Gravois Bank •. When 
Mrs. WALLACE and her husband have gone together to this shoe 
store, they have someti~es parked th~ir car on South ·Jeff~rson 
and on some occasions ha:ve parked it near the e~trance to " 
the Jeffersop-Gravois B~nk. ~Mrs. WALLAC~ ~uggest~d that in 
the event her husband has made some error a~ to the occa~ion 
when he may have seen persons at the Jeffer~on-Gravois Bank 
with whom he had a conversation as previously indicated, the 
error might be based on some occasion wh,en they were together 
at the shoe store· rather than at the bank. 

From the time· Mr. ~nd :rvt:rs. WALLACE.opened accoup.ts 
at the Jefferson ... Gravois: Ban):C in the .. swmner of 1.967 unt.il 
they moved to io31 ~yncb, :i.n :Pecember, ·H)67,. or January, 1968, 
there was no occasion, according to Mrs.· WALLACE'S recollection, 
when they went to the Jefferson""!Gravois Bank in an automobile,. 
inasmuch as they walkeq to the ba~k from their nearby res:i,dence 
on each occasion. 
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